42 of the Act and such others rules and regulations made thereunder (including any amendments, statutory modification(s) 

and/or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) has passed a special resolution for creating, offering, issuing and 

allotting at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches in aggregate 5,308,333 (Fifty Three Lac Eight Thousand Three 

Hundred and Thirty Three) Equity shares each at a price of Rs. 433.28 per share [having a face value of Rs. 10 and a premium 

of Rs. 423.28 per share] aggregating to Rs. 2,300,000,000 (Two Hundred Thirty Crores only) to M/s. Yum Restaurants (India) 

Private Limited on preferential basis.

Industry Overview & Outlook

The Indian Restaurant and Food Services Industry has seen consistent growth during the past decade and continues to 

expand rapidly. The Quick Service Restaurants (QSR) market in India is projected to grow at a CAGR of over 18% during